

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/12/2020 2:36 PM

NO. 36805-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DORIS MARIE GREEN and MERIDITH GENE TOWN,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General



KENT LIU
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #21599
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
206-464-7352
OID #91093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Green and Town’s Convictions3

 B. Green and Town’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Lawsuits.....3

 C. The Wrongly Convicted Persons Act4

 D. Plaintiffs’ WCPA Claims.....5

 E. The Proceedings Below6

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Trial Court Properly Granted the State’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ WCPA Claims.....9

 1. This Court may affirm the trial court decision on any basis supported by the record9

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Eligible For Compensation Under the WCPA Because They Have Already Received a Recovery Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the WCPA Bars Double Recovery10

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred because the WCPA forbids double recoveries10

 2. Plaintiffs Previously Conceded *Larson* Bars Their Claims.....12

 C. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Complaint Failed to Meet the Documentary Requirements of RCW 4.100.040.....13

1.	Plaintiffs’ claims lack the required documentary evidence.....	13
	(a) The claimant has been convicted of one or more felonies in superior court and subsequently sentenced to a term of imprisonment, and has served all or part of the sentence;.....	14
2.	The trial court properly declined to take judicial notice of documents filed in separate judicial proceedings.....	19
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time-Barred.....	21
E.	The WCPA is Not a Special Proceeding.....	23
F.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion When it Denied Plaintiffs’ Request For Leave To Amend Their Complaints Because Amendment Is Untimely And Futile.....	25
	1. The standard of review is abuse of discretion	25
	2. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend is Untimely and Futile.....	26
	3. Plaintiffs’ Argument That Their Motion to Amend “Relates Back” to the Complaint Fails.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ancheta v. Daly</i> , 77 Wn.2d 255, 461 P.2d 531 (1969).....	27
<i>Burt v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P. 3d 191 (2009).....	24
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	24
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	26
<i>Citizens Interested in the Transfusion of Yesteryear v. Board of Regents</i> , 86 Wn.2d 323, 544 P.2d 740 (1976).....	22
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	15
<i>Derendy v. Kumbera</i> , 45 Wn. App. 485, 726 P.2d 34 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle-King County, Inc.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982).....	26
<i>Gaspar v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers</i> , 131 Wn. App. 630, 128 P.3d 627 (2006).....	9
<i>Hoffman v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 217, 449 P.3d 277, 280 (2019).....	18, 19
<i>In re Adoption of B. T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P. 3d 634 (2003).....	20
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P. 3d 597 (2002).....	24

<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 163 Wn.2d 684, 185 P. 3d 1180 (2008).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Knutson</i> , 114 Wn. App. 866, 60 P.3d 681 (2003).....	23
<i>Ino Ino, Inc., v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	25
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	10
<i>Larson et al. v. State</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 730, 447 P.3d 168 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1019 (2020).....	passim
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 444, 730 P.2d 1308 (1986).....	9
<i>Music v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 765, 370 P.2d 603 (1962).....	27
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	10
<i>Piper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 886, 86 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	9
<i>Prosser Hill Coal. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 176 Wn. App. 280, 309 P.3d 1202, (2013).....	28
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Rains</i> , 87 Wn.2d 626, 555 P.2d 1368 (1976).....	16

<i>State v. Abd-Rahmaan</i> , 154 Wn.2d 280, 111 P.3d 1157 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Beadle</i> , 173 Wn.2d at 113, 265 P. 3d 863 (2011).....	27
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 148 Wn.2d 338, 60 P.3d 586 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Knighten</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 896, 748 P.2d 1118 (1988).....	13
<i>Swak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 51, 240 P. 2d 560 (1952).....	19
<i>Trust Fund Services v. Glasscar, Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 736, 577 P.2d 980 (1978).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn. App. 1,137 P.3d 101 (2006).....	27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
RCW 4.100	passim
RCW 4.100.010	4
RCW 4.100.020	21
RCW 4.100.020(2)(a)	5
RCW 4.100.040	13, 17, 19
RCW 4.100.040(1).....	passim
RCW 4.100.040(5).....	5

RCW 4.100.060	5
RCW 4.100.060(c)(ii)	5
RCW 4.100.070	21
RCW 4.100.080	10
RCW 4.100.080(1).....	5, 11
RCW 4.100.090	5, 15, 21, 22
RCW 4.16.170	passim
RCW 4.16.190	23

Rules

CR 3(a).....	21
CR 12(b)(6).....	9
CR 15(a).....	25
CR 81	23, 24
ER 201	20
RAP 2.5(a)	23
